Roy Lee Horton

(- 3 Feb 1951)

Horton, R. Lee. On Saturday, February 3, 1951, R. Lee Horton of 5508 13th street northwest, beloved husband of the late Annie I. Horton, father of Mrs. Mabelle H. Donovan, brother of Maurice E. Horton. Services at the S.H. Hines Co. Funeral Home, 2901 14th street northwest on Tuesday, February 6 at 11 a.m. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, February 4, 1951, p. A21

R. Lee Horton, 80, Retired Storekeeper

R. Lee Horton, 80, retired Hunting Hill (Md.) storekeeper and Washington area resident for more than 60 years, died here yesterday after an illness of several weeks.

In recent years, Mr. Horton had made his home with his daughter, Mrs. Mabelle H. Donovan, 5508 Thirteenth street N.W. He had come to Washington as a boy from his native Prince William County, Va., and entered the grocery business, first in Georgetown and later with his brother, Maurice E. Horton, president of the Horton wholesale grocery firm here. He retired from his Hunting Hill business 10 years ago, after the death of his wife, Annie I. Horton.

Funeral services will be held for Mr. Horton at 11 a.m. Tuesday in the Hines funeral home, 2901 Fourteenth street N.W. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.